

16-707

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

NOV 23 2016

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 16-\_\_\_\_\_

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

**CHAILLE DUBOIS and KIMBERLY ADKINS,**

*Petitioners,*

-v-

**ATLAS ACQUISITIONS, LLC,**

*Respondent.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**COURTNEY L. WEINER**  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
LAW OFFICE OF  
COURTNEY L. WEINER PLLC  
1629 K STREET, NW,  
SUITE 300  
WASHINGTON, DC 20006  
(202) 827-9980  
CW@COURTNEYWEINERLAW.COM

**MORGAN W. FISHER**  
LAW OFFICES OF  
MORGAN FISHER LLC  
1125 WEST STREET,  
SUITE 227  
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401  
(410) 626-6111  
MWF@MORGANFISHERLAW.COM

NOVEMBER 23, 2016

*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS*

SUPREME COURT PRESS

◆ (888) 958-5705 ◆

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI</b> .....	1
<b>OPINIONS BELOW</b> .....	1
<b>JURISDICTION</b> .....	2
<b>STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED</b> .....	2
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION</b> .....	4
<b>I. QUESTIONS TWO AND THREE MIRROR THOSE     GRANTED IN <i>JOHNSON V. MIDLAND FUNDING,     LLC</i>, WITH PARALLEL FACTS</b> .....	5
<b>II. UNLIKE <i>JOHNSON</i>, THIS CASE HAS NO     POTENTIAL ESTOPPEL ISSUE</b> .....	5
<b>III. THIS CASE ALSO DIRECTLY ADDRESSES A     PREDICATE QUESTION IN <i>JOHNSON</i>, WHICH     COULD PERMIT THIS COURT TO BETTER     ILLUMINATE THE CORRECT APPLICATION OF     THE FDCPA</b> .....	6
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	8

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

Page

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Opinion of the Fourth Circuit (August 25, 2016) .....</b>	<b>1a</b>
<b>Dissenting Opinion of Justice Diaz (August 25, 2016).....</b>	<b>20a</b>
<b>Judgment of the Fourth Circuit (August 25, 2016) .....</b>	<b>29a</b>
<b>Order Entering Judgment by Consent on Count 1 and Dismissing Counts 2 and 3 (June 9, 2015) .....</b>	<b>31a</b>
<b>Relevant Statutory Provisions and Judicial Rules .....</b>	<b>33a</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Covert v. LVNV Funding, Inc.*,  
No. DKC 13-0698, 2013 U.S. Dist.  
LEXIS 175651 (D. Md. Dec. 9, 2013)..... 4, 5, 6

*Johnson v. Midland Funding, LLC*,  
No. 16-348, 580 U.S. \_\_\_ (Oct. 17, 2016).....passim

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. §§ 101-1532.....passim

15 U.S.C. §§ 1692-1692p.....passim

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 2

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law, §§ 14-201 et seq..... 3, 4
